iLp cafed

AnUAL
fl- 30 - {1

ITEM: 143352
Lathe Milling and Drilling Machine Combo

User's Manual

Assembly and Operation Instructions
MADE IN CHINA



143332 Operation Instruction

Pages 1 of44
Contents

Operation  Imstruction .o i e e ratrens 1-20

1. Safety Instruction e 2

2. Technical Specifications oo 3

3. Transmission SYSIEM e 4

4. Electrical System oo 5

5. Lubricating SyStefll  cieriirre e 6

6. Installation Of e Lathe .evvreveeeamicomsiicinnnenrssssnese s nans 7

7. Operation ofthe Lathe ..o 8

8. AdjustmentoftheLathe ... 19

9, Maintenance of the Lathe ... 20
Maching COPY crvirireet e 1-18
Test CertifiCAON  vveeereiriirenerarenrierse et ci s acnn s e saa i tbrabas 1-2
Packing LISt oo e e i-1




143352 Operation Instruction Pages 2of 44

Preface
For technical questions and replacement parts, please call 1-800-556-7885.
Thank you very much for choosing a NORTHERN TOOL & EQUIPMENT CO., Product! For future
reference, please complete the owner’s record below:

Model: Purchase Date:

Save the receipt, warranty and these instructions. It is important that you read the entire instruction
sheet to become familiar with this product before you begin using it.

This machine is designed for certain applications only. Northern Tool & Equipment strongly
recommends that this machine is not modified and/or used for any application other than that for which
it was designed. If you have any questions relative to a particular application, DO NOT use the
machine until you have first contacted Northern Tool & Equipment to determine if it can or should be

performed on the product.

Before using this product, please read the following instructions carefully.

Note

This Lathe is a light-duty multipurpose machine designed for turning, drilling, and milling metal and
other materials. It can be widely applied for single part and mass production in all kinds of small-sized
enterprises and repair industries.

When properly maintained and correctly used, this machine will provide a long service life of steady
precision. Proper maintenance and usage are also required to ensure the personal safety of the operator.
Hence, you must carefully read and completely understand all the chapters of this Manual - especially
the chapter on Safety Instruction - before installing, adjusting, using and maintaining this machine.
During production, it is possible that small modifications to some sections of this machine were made.
Please understand this if you find there are any differences between the Assembly and Operation

Instruction and the actual machine.




143352 Operation Instruction Pages 3 of 44

1. Safety Instructions

1.1. Keep the workshop as safe as possible; consider the safety of both the operator and visitors.

1.2. Read this Operation Instruction in detail before operating this machine, and never use this machine
to do any job over its designed capacity. Understand the risk of harm when operating the machine.
Especially, remember that changing speed or any parts should be carried out only after the
machine is completely stopped.

1.3. Ensure that the tool is properly grounded to prevent electrical shock.

1.4. Before operating, all the spanners and wrenches must be removed from the machine for safety.

1.5. Keep the operating environment clean and orderly to help prevent accidents.

1.6. Keep children away while operating the machine.

1.7. Tnspect the machine for damaged parts; make sure the machine is in normal condition before
operating it.

1.8. Avoid unintentional starting. Before connecting the power, make sure the main switch is in the
OFF position.

1.9. The workpiece must be clamped tight and reliably, or personal injuries or damage to the machine
may occur.

1.10. Only recommended accessories should be used on the machine. Before operating, make sure you

know how to use them. Use proper tools suitable to the processing being performed.

1.11. While operating, please wear proper working clothing, safety shoes, cap and protective glasses.
Do not wear loose clothes or jewelry. Keep long hair, clothing and gloves away from moving
parts.

1.12. After switching on the power, never touch any live parts with your hands.

1.13. Never touch the running spindle, workpiece, tool or other moving parts with hands or other
methods.

1.14. Be sure to switch OFF the power before making maintenance, installation and inspection or
before changing the chuck, jaw, belt, tools, ete,

1.15. Never move or damage the warning plates mounted on the machine.

1.16. Never put obstacles around the machine. The work area should be wide enough to ensure proper
footing and balance.

1.17. Before operating the machine, make sure you are familiar with the transmission system and all
the functions of the handles of the machine; and check to make sure the changing handles.are in
their stated normal positions.

1.18. To ensure the service life of the guiding rails, pay attention to the cleanliness and lubrication of
the rail surface. Especially when processing cast workpieces, it is necessary to regularly clean the
scrapers on the rails.

1.19. To maintain the precision of the machine, be extremely careful when removing or remounting any
pivotal parts of the machine,

1.20. Periodically check the tension of belt, making proper adjustment to reduce any vibration.

1.21. When stopping the machine, turn OFF the unit’s power first, then the main power supply.




143352 Operation Instruction.

Pages 4 of

2. Technical Specifications and Parameters:

For Turning
Max. Swing over Bed:
Max. Turning Diameter (for medium carbon steel):
Max. Distance between Centers:
Max, longitudinal Stroke:
Max. Transverse Stroke:
Morse Taper of Spindie Hole:
Bore Diameter of Spindle:
Morse Taper of Tailstock Hole:
Spindle Speed:
Turning Motor:

For Drilling and Milling
Max. Drilling Diameter:
Morse Taper of Drilling and Milling Spindle Hole:
Max. Diameter of End Milk
Max. Diameter of Facer:
Max. Stroke of Milling Quill:

Spindle Speeds:

Drilling and Milling Motor:
Others
Area of Bench (L x W)
Turn-Round of Drilling — Milling Box:
Overall Dimensions (L x W x H):

Net Weight:

14"

1-172"

11-13/16 "

8-1/4"

5-3/4"

No.3

3/4"

No. 2
500, 900, 1600 RPM

370W

58"

No. 2
/2"
2-1/2"
3

3 steps 430 - 2000RPM (226V)
4 steps 430 — 1500RPM (110V)
370W

GI’I ><8ll
+90°
35 " X23 " ><32 H

326 Ibs.




143352

Operation Instruction

Pages 5 of 44

3. The Transmission System

A Diagram of the Transmission System (See Fig. 1)
Main Transmission Paris (See Table 1)

Fig. 1. Diagram of Transmission System of the Lathe

Table 1 of Main Transmission Parts

Series No. Description Series No. Description
1 Motor Pulley 16 Worm
2 V-Belt A—1000 11 Nut
3 Pulley 12 Tailstock Thread
4 Coiled Spring I3 Longitudinal Thread
5 Motor Pulley 14 Longitudinal Nut
6 V-Belt A-710 15 Transverse Thread
7 Big Pulley 16 Transverse Nut
8 Gear 17 Toolpost Thread
9 Worm Gear 18 Nut




143352 Operation Instruction Pages 6 of 44

Transmission of the Spindle
The spindle motor drives the belt pulley (1), and through the Belt (2), drives the belt pulley (3) to

realize the spindie fransmission.

Transmission of Drilling and Milling
The drilling and milling motor drives the motor puliey (5), and through the belt (6), drives the belt

pulley (7) to realize the spindle transmission.

Longitudinal and Transverse Transmission
The longitudinal feed transmission is carried out by longitudinal thread {13) and nut (14); the
transverse feed transmission is carried out by transverse thread (15) and nut (16).

Transmission of Tool Post ‘
The tool post feed transmission is performed by tool post thread (17) and mut (18).

Tailstock Transmission
The tailstock feed transmission is achieved by tailstock thread (12) and nut (11).

4. FElectrical System
This machine is powered by two separate AC motors. The motion of turning motor is controlled by a

combination switch SA, and the motion of drilling and milling motor by a button switch SB. For safety
purposes, the machine should be grounded. A 10A fuse should be fixed in front of the supply socket to

maintain short circuit protection (see Fig- 2).

£l xp
B
S
L3 s

ne s I - PE-

P

_ O O S

Single phase 3 phoses

Fig.2. The Diagram of Electrical System




143352 ' Operation Instraction Pages 7of 44

5. Lubricating System

As shown in Fig. 3, all oil points should be oiled manually with #30 engine oil according to the
requirements in Fig 4. Lubricating Diagram. The surfaces of rails and quill, and leading thread, tool post,

and tailstock should be oiled according to their operation conditions. All bearings should be cleaned and

greased once per yeat,

Fig. 3.

Fig. 4. Lubricating Diagram




143352 Operation Enstruction Pages 8 of 44

6. Installation of the Machine

6.1. This machine has been inspected and tested before delivery. Once it is installed properly on its
pedestal, it can be operated at any moment. The machine is covered with water-proof and
oil-resisting cloth, fixed tightly on salver and packed in wooden crate. In the crate, there is one box
of accessories.

6.2. The steel fastening straps around the crate are in a tensioned condition. Cut off the straps with iron
sheet shears. When removing the straps, the workers should wear eye-protecting glasses and
gloves. Please take care since the sheared edges are very sharp. After taking off the straps, remove
the nails and unpack the wooden crate.

6.3. Open the box of accessories and check the accessories according fo the photo shown below

(Fig.5). Check them with the Packing List (page 44).

Fig. 5.

6.4. When installing the machine, the user should provide a solid pedestal to hold the machine. The
pedestal should be level and well adjusted. The installation location should allow enough area for
operating. On the left of the machine, there should be enough area for turning rod material.

6.5.0n the surface of the machine, there is a protective layer of oil which can be cleaned with
noncorrosive kerosene or petroleum solvent, After installation and cleaning, the machine should be

lubricated.




143352

Operation Instruction Pages 9 of 44

7. Operation of the Lathe

7.1. Diagram of the Operating System (see Fig. 6)

For the main control parts, refer to Table 2.

78 '9:___1;0:; 1112

/13

Fig. 6. Diagram of Operating System




143352 Operation Instruction : Pages 10 of 44

Table 2. Main Control Parts

Series No. Description Series No. Description
1 Combination Switch S Transverse Wheel
2 Handle for Locking Box 10 Tool post Handle Wheel
3 Drilling/Milling Feed Handle 11 Transverse Lock Handle
4 Button Switch 12 Tailstock Quill Lock Handle
5 Clutch Handle 13 Tailstock Hand Wheel
6 Fine-Feed Handle 14 Longitudinal Lock Handle
7 Handle for Locking Quill 15 Handle for Locking Tailstock
8 Handle for Locking Tool Post 16 Longitudinal Handle Wheel

7.2. Preparations before Operating the Machine

First of all, loosen all the locking handles;

Turn the Handle for Locking Box (2) counter-clockwise to turn the drilling/milling head;

Loosen the Handle for Locking Quill (7) to lift or lower the quill;

Loosen the Longitudinal Lock Handle (14) to perform the longitudinal motion of the lower slide;

Loosen the Transverse Lock Handle (11) to adjust the transverse motion of the bench;

Loosen the Handle for Locking Tailstock (15) to move the tailstock;

Loosen the Tailstock Quill Lock Handle (12) and turn the Tailstock Hand Wheel (13) to adjust the
quill forward and backward;

While operating, be sure the relevant Locking Handles are locked,;

While moving the lower slide, bench and tailstock, adjust relevant fix sorews and Locking Handles
to proper positions so that the sliding parts can be moved steadily and reliably, and the hand wheels
turned easily;

NOTE: For packing reasons, the feeding handle of bench was mounted inwards; For operating, it
should be remounted outwards as shown in Fig. 7.

Fig. 7.




143352 Operation Instruction Pages 11 of 44

7.3. Operation of Electrical System
The combination switch (1) controls the spindle for forward rotation, reverse rotation and stop. Turn
the handle in right direction for forward rotation of the spindle; keep it in middle position for stop; turn it
in left direction for reverse rotation. AFTENTION: Only when the spindle stops completely can rotation
direction be changed.
The button switch (4) is to control the motion of the drilling/milling motor. The green button is for
starting and the red button for stopping.

7.4, Operation for Drilling and Milling feed
The drilling and milling feeds are carried out manually. For the vertical directions of drilling and
milling, there is a fine-feed mechanism. Pull out the Clutch Handle (5) (as shown in Fig.8) and turn the
Handle (3) to achieve quick feed; Push in the Handle (5) (as shown in Fig.9) and use the Fine-Feed
Handle (6) for fine-feed applications (as shown in Fig.10}

Fig. 8 ‘ - - Fig.9

Fig.10




143332 Operation Instruction Pages 12 of 44

7.5. Operation of Longitudinal and Transverse Feeds
Turn the Longitudinal Handle Wheel (16) to make the feed motion of lower slide; tum the
Transverse Wheel (9) to carry on the feed motion of bench.
7.6. Operation of Tailstock
As shown in Fig.11, the tailstock can provide support to workpiece from the right side. It can move
along the bed and stop at any position on the bed. It can support the center, drill, reamer, tapping head and
other tools. The specification of center is No.2. After loosening the Handle for Locking Tailstock (15), the
tailstock can be moved to the left or right. After positioning the tailstock, it should be locked by the
Handte for Locking Tailstock (15). After loosening the Tailstock Quill Lock Handle (12), the forward and
backward functions of the quill can be carried out by turning the
Tailstock Hand Wheel (13). After positioning, the Tailstock Quill
Lock Handle (12) should be locked.
ATTENTION:
When the speed of spindle is too high, a live center should be used.

Fig. 11

7.7. Operation of Tool Post

The compound tool post mounted on the bench (Fig. 12) can be rotated to keep an angle with the
turning axis for turning a bevel face or conical surface. The tool is mounted on the fool rest of the
compound tool post. The graduattons on front of the base of tool post are from left 60° to right 60°. By
turning the Tool post Handle Whee! (10), fine feed can be achieved. By rotating the Handie for Locking
Tool post (8) counter-clockwise, the upper section of the compound tool post can be moved to the right
and the lower section can be used as a bench clamp (as in Fig.13). When clamping workpiece with the
bench clamp, the torque rod {a small rod) in the accessoties can be used for clamp;ng or releasmg the
workpiece by inserting the rod into the round hole of Tool Post Handle Wheel (10)

Fig. 12 Fig. 13




143352 Operation Instruction Pages 13 of 44

7.8.  peration for Changing the Speed of Drilling/Milling Spindle
7.8.1, For this machine, the speed of Drilling/Milling Spindle is changed by the belt pulley. When
using 220V power, the speed is 5 steps of 430 — 2000 RPM; When using 110V power, the
speed is 4 steps of 430 ~ 1500 RPM. Please refer to the speed plate on the drilling/milling

box cover. {(as shown in Fig. 14)

Fig. 14

7.82. By loosening the middle pushing bolt and the fixing bolt of motor (as shown in Fig. 15), the
position of the belt can be shifted for changing the speed. After shifting the belt position,

retighten the pushing blot and the motor fixing bolt in turn.




143352 Operation Instruction Pages 14 of 44

7.9. Operation for Changing the Speed of Turing Spindle
79.1. The speed of turning spindle can be
changed through the belt pulley.
The speed is 3 steps of 500, 900
and 1600 RPM.
Please refer to the speed plate
on bedstock cover.

(as shown in Fig.16)

Fig. 16

7.9.2.  As shown in Fig. 17, open the cover of turning spindle. Loosen the motor fixing nut (as in
Fig.18 ) to change the belt position. After changing the belt position on the pulley, retighten

the fixing nut.

Fig. 17 ' Fig. 18




143352 Operation Instruction

Pages 15 of 44

7.10. Operation for Mounting the Drilling/ MiiEing Tool (with power OFF)

7.10.1. The taper hole of the drilling/milling spindle is Morse No.2. So, the drill, drill chuck,

milling cutter and cutter chuck with Morse No.2 of shank can be used, but the tools with R8

shank cannot be used. This machine is
supplied with a Morse Taper No.2 shank
and dril} chuck, which can be directly

mounted on the tapef hole of the

drilling/milling spindle.

The Mounting and demounting procedures:

Fig.19

a). First, insert the taper shank into the drill chuck as shown in Fig. 19.

b). Then, put the taper shank on chuck
into the taper hole of spindle as in
Fig. 20.

¢). Pass the draw bar in the accessories
through the drilling/milling spindle from
the top, and tighten it into the taper shank.
Then, fasten the nut of the draw bar with a
wrench, as shown in Fig. 21

Fig. 20

Fig. 21




143352 Operation Instruction Pages 16 of 44

d). When demounting, lightly knock the draw bar adown
with a hammer to remove the chuck, or milling cutter. At the
same time, be careful to catch the chuck or milling cutter, or let
it fall so it isn’t damaged (as shown in Fig. 22).

e). If using a taper shank with a flat end (as shown in Fig.23), the taper shank can be directly inserted
into the taper hole of the spindle. ATTENTION: Its flat end should be aligned with the long slot in the
spindle. When demounting, move the quick-moving handle to Jower the sliding sleeve until the fong slot
comes out, then lock the sliding sleeve as shown in Fig. 24. Put the tool-withdrawing wedge, included in
the accessories, into the long slot of the sliding sleeve, and lightly knock it with a hammer as shown in
Fig. 25, Take care to catch the taper shank.

Fig. 25




143352 Operation Instruction Pages 17 of 44

7.11. Operation for Mounting the Spindle Chuck (in power OFF state)
7.11.1. With a screwdriver, take off the pushing screw on the flange, and then, unscrew the flange

as shown in Fig. 26,

Fig. 26

7.11.2. With an inner-hexagon L-key, fasten the flange on to the spindle chuck tightly, as shown in
Fig. 27.

Fig. 27

7.11.3. Mount the spindle chuck along with the flange on to the spindle (as shown in Fig. 28), and
then refasten the pushing screw with a screwdriver.

Fig. 28




143352 Operation Instraction Pages 18 of 44

7.11.4. When demounting the spindle chuck, be careful NOT to catch the chuck with hands as

shown in Fig .29. Instead, 2 wooden cradle should be put on the rail as a support in order to

avoid hurting your hands (see Fig.30).

Fig. 29 ' Fig. 30

7.11.5. Each of the positive and negative clamping jaws of the spindle chuck has four clamping

ways for workpiece, as shown in Fig. 31.

Fig. 31




143352 i Operation Instraction e Pages 19 of 44

7.11.6. The spindle chuck is supplied with two sets of
positive and negative clamping jaws, on which 1,

2, and 3 is indicated, as shown in Fig. 32.

Fig. 32

7.11.7. Demounting the clamping jaws of spindie
chuck: By turning the chuck key

counter-clockwise, the three clamping jaws of

the chuck can then be taken off along the slots,

as shown in Fig. 33.

Fig. 33

7.11.8. Mounting the clamping jaws of the spindle chuck: Loosen the clamping slots with the
chuck key until the lead thread appears. Put jaw No. 1 into jaw guide rails {as shown in
Fig.34). Then, tumn the chuck key clockwise
until the lead thread comes into view again
(while watching the counter-clockwise
direction of the chuck), and put the jaw No.2
into the jaw guide rails. And then, mount the

jaw No. 3 in turn.

Fig. 34




143352 Operation Instruction Pages 20 of 44

8. Adjustment of the Machine
8.1. Adjusting the Clearances of the Turning Spindle and Drilling/Milling Spindle:

After operating the machine for a long period of time, clearances will result on the tarning spmdle
adjusting the round nut with Jocking slot in the end of the spindie. For the turning spinde, clearance
adjustment can be made by readjusting the round nut with locking slot on the end of the spindle. For
adjusting the clearance of drilling/milling spindle, the big belt pulley and the spline sleeve assembly
should be demounted first, then the round nut with locking slot on the top end of the spindle should be
readjusted.

8.2. Adjustment of the Beveled Gib of Lower Slide:
After a lengthy operation, the beveled gib will be worn. Therefore, the tightening screw of the beveled
gib should be adjusted,(as shown in Fig. 35) with a screwdriver until the lower slide can move evenly and
freely.

Fig. 35
8.3. Adjustment of the Beveled Gib of Bench:
As shown in Fig. 36, make the adjustment until the bench can move evenly and freely.

Fig. 36




143352 Operation Instruction Pages 21 of 44

8.4. Adjustment of the Beveled Gib of Tailstock: As
shown in Fig.37, make the adjustment until the
tailstock can move on the bed evenly and freely.

Fig.37 -

8.5. Adjustment of the Beveled Gib of Tool Post:
As shown in Fig. 38, with an inner-hexagon
L-key, adjust the tightening screw of tool post
until the post can be fed evenly and freely.

Fig. 38

9, Maintenance of the Machine

This machine is a highly finished precision lathe. The bearing surfacés of the bench and below the
lower slide are hand-lapped. If there are any rusty spots or knock-out on the rails, or any cutting chips
deposited between the closely jointing sections, the precision accuracy of the machine can be affected.
After operation, the machine should be maintained as follows:

After operation, the machine should be cleaned with a clean oilcloth. For parts that rust easily,
especially the finely ground parts, you must be keep a layer of oil or grease film on them for protection.

Never put wrenches, cutters, files or other tools on the guide rails, where notches or busts can affect
its accuracy.

Before mounting the chuck, center, connecting rod, or draw bar onto the spindles, or to the mandrel
of the tailstock, first wipe them with clean oilcloth. At the same time, clean the inside surfaces of spindles
with a long rod wrapped with oilcloth. Cutting chips and dust on the center or on the top end of the
spindle can scrape their surfaces and affect the linearity of their mating pats.

Before each operation, lubricate the machine according to the Diagram of Lubrication.




143352

Machine Copy

Page 22 of 44




TEST CERTIFICATION




This machine has been tested and found qualified for delivery

(Attached with Inspection Accuracy Table)

143352
Chief of Inspection Dept: Date

Plant Director: Date




143352

Test Certification

Page 42 of 44

Inspection Accuracy Table(mm)

and wilsiock
sentres 1o the

cariage

_ ‘ Allowable
No. Fem Inspecting Sketch .
Folerance
Leveling for o
G ne 0.08/1000
the machine
- Linearity of
Gy | carriage moving 0,08
in the level
G, ’ Axial Hoat 3,63
of the sphudle
Parallelism a-:'D.. 04
‘ of the terning b:f.03
- Oy spindle axis wo Only onward
: the carriage deviation
moving allowed
a:03.03 -
Runout of tﬁe Near the spindle
o axis of spindie end
‘ taper hote of h:0.04
y 100mm away
the headswock from the end
Parallelism:
of the axis of 8:0.04
Gy tailstack sleeve
to the carriage b0, 04
moving
Equal ~ height of
the axis berween
Ge the herdstock 0.05




| 143352

Test Certification

Page 43 of 44

Trspeetion Accuracy Tablefthm}

Mo, e Inspecting Sketch | %g;’;;i’gj
Perpendicalar — :
ity of  latersl
G, | Toving of the 0.07/100
tangverse (ool
| post to the spin-
dle gxin
F Perpendiealar —
ity of the rots- _
Ge ai:m axiz of the a:{);,isﬂlﬁﬂ
drilling — milling b0, 137200
spindle 1o the
table face
30013
Runout of 1he MNedr the
o axis  of  the spindle ernd
‘ drilling ~ milling 0:0.05
spindle hole Hithmeyy sweay
~Trom the gnd
Coylindricity 9.05
Py | of excircde Measared ?n
finishing 2 lengrh of
S0nurs
Flatiess of
P | face fine - 0.08
CRTEE
Parallelism
Py of the miled 0.08

gurlnee wh the

bnse face




143352 Packing List Page 44 of 44
Cagze No.
Gross weight 2i0kg Net weight 148kg
Size of box (LX WX H} 115em X 58cm ¥ §6om
M. Dleseription Bpecification Clpary.
1 | A mcin machine ool L—HOOT .
| 2 | Thres~ jaw chuck | 2100 i
3 Dead centre Morse No. 2 and No. 3 ifor each
n .Pr_eﬁsing, cutter.wmﬂ;‘:ﬁ 1
5 | Wedge o 1
6 | Drilling chuck J516 1 )
7 Dheawing bay T i
8 | Dol taper stock 1
9 | Flange 1
10 L@kiﬁg Yever 1
i Technical documeni | ”1
12 | ChuckKey 1

Packing Fospecter

Date




143352

Machine Copy

Page23 of 44




Page 24 of 44

Machine Copy

143352

TE N, WAE N_Nw_ .

SRR [T [ o Ve \ﬂm

]

o

: B
RN~
BS | g P i,

.“ .‘
80Z ‘305 ©BZ 907 .wm%

\5

i Pl

H% B¢ LT




143352 Machine Copy Page 25 of 44

, 308 3Me :
301301 302 303 304 306 374 305 [307 309310 [311 313 34 3D

3501

Part. 3: DBrilling-milling Box




Page26 of 44

Machine Copy

143352

“FEE

ST tw EREH| T SO AT

OL 207 TOF %60 wEOL

Yodag oM ¥ 184

Civ €

v [0v  SOFCOv bOFEoF S0 107

T O &0v 907




143352 Machine Copy Page 27 of 44

614 515 516 517 518 524 522

507 so.sf 505 B0 N 503 N 502\ 501

Part § Tailstock




143352 Machine Copy Page 28 of 44

BED
| T
ITEM ] BART NO. : NAME & SPREGC, QUIAN. 1 RESARKS
- . {
01 | L-H007.1-0L ! bed o
102 GBR70 - 83 socket cap screw MG X 16 2
103 GB117 -84 taper boly 3312 2
104 w923 - 38 dome nut M10 1
105 GB97 -85 {flat washer 10 3
106 | GB4141.22 -84 | hand wheel B12 % 125 S
107 B~40% 12 X15 | graduated disk . i
108 § GBiL1S5 -4 oil cup 6 1
109 L.~ HO07.1 ~ 08 | lead screw support L1
110 | GR10%6 - 79 flat key 4 X 30 1
111 [.—HOO07.1 - 03 | lead screw 1
112 L—~HOU?. 31— 05 | lead screw nut i
113 ] L~HO07.1 -04 | lead screw nut holder 1
. : conical pointed
114 | GB71 -85 o 1
tightening screw MGXE
115 | GB6170 -85 hexagon nut M10 1
117 L.- H007.1-12 | holding device i
118 L~HOU7.1 ~13 { pin bolt 1
119 GB91 - 86 splint pin 2.5X 16 2
124 I.—HO07.1~ 10 | dog bolt 1




143352

Machine Copy

Page29 of 44

TEM

PART NO.

NAME & SPEC.

QUAN. | REMARKS

121 L HO07.1 ~09 | revolving axis

i23 | L-H007.1~14 | motor {rame

125 | GB899 —88 dogbie ~end bolt M8 X 22
127 | L~ HO07.1 - 11 | pin bolt

128 GR93 — 8?‘ spring washer 8

129 | GB6170 -86 hexagon nut M§

130 motor

131 | GBIO96-79 flat key  5X30




143352 Machine Copy Page 30 of 44
HEADSTOCK
ITEM ?ART NO. NAME & SPEC. QUAN. | REMARKS
201 L—HO07.2~ 12 | round head handle 1
202 | GB68 - 85 countersink screw M3 %8 t
203 J824 ~79 slotted round nut M33X 1.5 1
204 | L-H007.2-07 | washer 1
205 GBI~ 7(% V — bale A~ 1000 i
206 1.~ HOO7.2 ~ 08 | spindle pulley 1
207 L.~ HOOT. 206 | bearing retainer ring 1
R P P
i . - [ T
209 ) L= F07.2 05 1 lock boh i
21 1 GBR4141.15 -84 | hamdle lever BME} 63 1
21 i ém 141.14 - 84 | long handle cannula BMS X 40 1

213 reducey 97 ~4 - 16 1
214 L= HOG7. 2~ 04 | headstock housing i
215 | GB297 - 34 bearing E7208 1
216 SBLO%E - 79 {lat key 10% 25 1
217 | L~ HO07.Z-05 | spindle |
218 P L-HO07.2-14 1 end cover 1
219 G185 socket cap screw M6 > 16 3
220§ L-H007.2~16 | switch cover 1




143352 Machine Copy Page 31 of 44
ITEM PART NO. NAME & SPEC. QUAN. REMARKS
221 | GB68 -85 countersink screw M3 X 12 4
222 GBOB 85 countersink screw M4x 8 2
223 Lo~ H007.2~ 13 § switch nut 2
w 224 | HZI0- 1004 | combined switch 1
1
220 GBIIB-86 internal scre;:‘;nica! pin 8 %X 40 2
227 GB93 - 87 spring washer i2 4
22; jf:]ﬁ'?;h?vﬁ;‘“ hezmgon bolt WW?‘:E P2X45 4
h 3
o lLow0n2o0 | et Cl

232 GB6170 - 86 Idua;\dgcm nut M6 vw:" w
23:; G953 - 87 spring washer 8 1

234 [ GRYT -85 r;a\mm 3 i m
235 | GBG7 -85 .;i:tte;i panlms.xd :;cne\j MS>® 8 4
236 | L-TH07.1 - 02 | motor pulley 1

23F [ L-HOUT. 209 | cover 1 | B

238 1 LL-H007.2~ 131 | double screw bolc 1
239 L~ H009.2-20 | bore cover 1




143352 Machine Copy Page 32 of 44
DRILLING & MILLING BOX
ITEM PART NO. NAME & SPEC. QUAN. | REMARKS
301 | GBY7-85 flat washer 10 B 4
302 | L-TH007.3-08 | adjusier i
03 | GBI 86 | hexagon bolt M8 % 25 3
304 E—H007.3 - 04 | adjusting plate for supporting motor 1
305 GB3783 - 86 hexagon bolt MI10 %35 3
1 tindrical head tighteni
306 | GB7S-85 ;’::y " ;:: y :;a HRhening i
307 | L~ HO07.3-03 | lower cover 1
308 L~ H007.3—-06 | upper cover 1
309 cross linking 40 2
310 | GBLI7L-T74 V — belt G-T10 t
311 | 2Q4124 - 57 handle 1
312 {iB818 ~ 8$ eioss recess panhead screw M6 X 15 1
313 | GB812-88 round nut  M30X1.5 1
314 GB67 - 83 slotted panhead screw M35 X8 i0
315 L.~ HO07.3 - 09 | big pulley 1
316 L~ HOO7.3 - 10 | spline housing 1
317 1 GBR93 - 87 circlip 62 2
318 | GB276 -84 bearing 206 - 2
319 L.—HO6 - 117 bearing spacer ring 1




143352 Machine Copy Page 33 of 44

TTEM | PART NO. NAME & SPEC. | GUAN. ? REMAKKS
30 | GRE8 - 48 cotmtorsink sorew M4 X8 g P
32 GBR24 - 79 sletiod round not M24 > 1.5 1
322 GB276 - 84 belaﬂ' ng 203 1 !
323 | .- 06— ;?4 spindle sliding bush 1
324 L—H0D7.3~ 12 | spindle 1
325 1 GBi0%6 ~ 79 flat key 8 25 2
326 | L- .HO!S - 50 eylindrical gear 1
327 | GBRY4 87 cirelip for shalt 25 i.
328 L HO6 — 52 spring base 1
329 GB67 -85 panhead screw M5 X § i
330 ZQ4124 - 59 spring — box cover 1
331 L. — HO6 ~ 33 pan — shaped spring 1
112 GBT1 ~ 85 conical pointed tightening 1

serew M10 X 30

333 | GBGITG 85 hexapon nut MI0 3
334 234124 38 clamping rod 1
335 1 ZQ4124 -39 1 clamping lever 1
337 1 GR72~85 conical pointed dog screw M10 % 40 1

:‘.?S Giﬂ! 1785 taper bolt 320 2

) 339 t.— B06 ~ 37 {itting lever 1

.":340 GB4141.20 ~ 84 | hand wheel 8 X 63 1 .
341 L~ HO07.3~21 | shaft sleeve 2




e

Lo M0G - 31

ST

et

143352 Machine Copy Page 34 of 44
ITEM PART NO, NAME & SPEC. QUAN, REMARKS
Lo~ H06~32 worm 1
.sing;le = yow taper rofler

297 — 84 ' 1
GB29 bearing E7207
{.— HO06~ 20 dust ring |
1.— HO6 - 25 rubber washer 1
L~ H06 ~27 shaft for drilling & milling 1
GBI1 - 85 eonical pointed tightening ’
_ serew M6 X 10
L~ 1007.3~ 17 | worm ~ gear case 1
GR1155 - 74 oil cup 6 1
GR70—~ 83 socket cap screw MG X 16 3
GRT3 ~ 85 slotted {lat '".end tighiening 1

SCTEW Maxg
1. — H06 — 47 washer 1
L-H007.3~14 | gear 1
L F06 ~ 42 scale ring 1
L 06 — 43 plate spring i
I.— H007.3~ 19 | handle body 1
L~ F097.3~20 | handle lever 3
GB4141.14 84 | long handle canmala BMI10 % 50 3
GE894 ~ §7 circlip for shaft 32 1
L~ HO07.3 - 13 | banking pin } !
‘‘‘‘‘ S S SRR S )
GE30S -~ 74 sieel balf 6 I U
— 1 e
1 i




143352 " Machine Copy Page 35 0of 48
- ITEM PART NO. NAME & SPEC. QUAN. | REMARKS
354 | GBI358 13 clutch handle BM10 x40
365 L-HB07.3-18 banking shalf
366 §L-H007.3-01 connecting swivel plate
367 GBI17~ 85 taper bolt 6 X 40
368 | GB70-85 socket cap screw M6 X20
369 | L~ HO07.3~-02 cover sheet
37 | KA0~5 push button
3 GBRIB -85 cross recess panhead screw M4 %10
372 | L-H007.3-03 drilling & milling box
373 | TID-370 motor
374 L~H007.3~07 motor pulley
3735 | Z1020.2-14 eccentric shaft
3% | GBI~ 85 conical pointed tightening screw M6 10
TOOL POST
ITEM PART NO. NAME & SPEC. QUAN. | REMARKS
To1 GB41 41.. 1584 handle lever BME X 75
T02 ' GB43141.14 -84 handle sleeve BMS x 40
103 handle locking holder
T04 washer
T03a T shaped wrench { pressing cutter wrench)
T03 | GBR3~88 square pressing screw M8 X 22
T06 100l apron
TO7 positioning cap
T08 spring
T09 locking shaft
TI16 tool apron backer




143352 Machine Copy Page36 of 44
ITEM PART NO. NAME & SPEC. QUAN. | REMARKS
Ti1 positioning block 3
112 | cpsio—ss CIOSS recess h&a.d eountersink 3
screw M4 x10
T13 | GB73~85 socket cap screw M5 x10 4
T14 clamping block | 2
T15 movable clamp 1
Tis stoping block 1
,_1;1_7 GB71 - 85 conical pointed tightening s
SCrEW M3x15
T18 | GB6170-86 nut M35 2
Ti¢ | GBMW -85 socket cap screw MSX10 1
T20 spacer block i
T21 fixed ciamp 1
T22 nut 1
T23 GB6172 nut M8 2
T24 | GB97 flat washer 8 2
25 | GB3? T~ shaped screw bolt  M8X26 2
T26 | GB6170 nut M) 2
T27 | GB9? flat washer 10 2
T28 GB37 T — shaped screw bolt MO X286 2
T28 basement 1
T30 graduated staff guege i
T31 | GBB76-86 hollow rivet 2
132 GB10%6 —79 flat key 4 X 20 1




143352 . Machine Copy Page 37 of 44

ITEM| PART NO. NAME & SPEC QUAN. | REMARKS
F-T33 lead strew h 1

T3 | GBRIISS - 74 il cup & 2

'1‘35. lead serew base 1

T3G | GRI0 -85 socket cap serew MG <16 2

T37 scale ring I
“—MFKS locking lever 1

T39 hand wheel i

T40 | GBBI2 -88 round nut 2
TABLE |
¥TEM BART NO. NAME & SPEC. GQUAN. REMARKS

401 GRY23 -84 capped nut Mig L

402 | GHBY7 -85 [lat washer 10 1

403 GB4141.22 -84 | hand wheel B1Z2 %125 1

404 B- 56 X12%50 | praduated disk 1

405 | L—H007.4~ 16 | lead screw post 1 |

406 GB1IS5-74 oil cup 6 4

407 GBI096 - 79 {lat key 4% 30 1

408 L—H007.4~21 ] lead screw 1

4019 L.~ H007 4 =20 | nut i3

0| L-H007.4-02 | (eble s




143352 Machine Copy Page 38 of 44
ITEM PART NO, NAME & SI'EC. QUAN. . REMARKS
412 Z04124 ~ 48 locking handle 2
413 L-HO07.4—18 | sloping block 2
414 | L~HO07.4~ 19 | spacer block 1
415 1.~ H007.4-22 | spacer block 1
416 L—HO07.4-01 § lower slide plate 1
417 | ZQ4124 - 48 locking handle lever 2
418 | GR70 -85 socket cap screw M16 X 16 z
419 GB6172 - 86 hexage thin nur MI10 1
TAIL STOCK
ITEM PART NO. NAME & SPEC. QUAN,! REMARKS
S01 L—HO007.5~-06 | tailstock 1
502 L FH007.5~ 01 | tailstock seating i
503 L.~ H007.5-02 | spacer block 1
_ conical pointed tightening E
304 GB71-—-85 serevs M8 X 30 z
505 | L—H007.5~15 | sloping block t
506 | L—H007.5~14 | clamp shaft 1
507 | L~H007.5-16 | handel 1
508 1 GB70-85 socket cap screw Méx 16 4
509 | GB117-85 taper bolt 4 %28 2
. _ conical pointed tightening
310 GB7L—-85 corew M6 X 10 1
511 L—H007.5-04 | clamp block 1
512 GB1155 74 oil cup 2
513 L—H007.5~08 | T~ shaped embody {lat key i




143352 Machine Copy Page 39 of 44
(B | PART NO. | NAME & SPEC. E’QUAN. - REWARKS
514 L.~ H007.5~06 | tailstock core shaft % 1
S5 | L-HO07.5 09 ;w :‘A 1 -
516 | GB73-83 flat end tightening screw Md % 8 3
517 | L~H007.5-12 | tailstock lead screw i
518 GBL119~85 eylinder pin 3HE 1
. incloding
519 | GB4141.15- 84 | handle lever BME& X 63 1 set | long handle
cannula
321 | L-HO07.5~-03 | check lock shaft 1
522 1 L-H007.5 - 13 | supporling slecve 1
523 L-H007.5-10 | graduated disk 1
524 GB1096 — 79 flat key 4X20 1
525 | GB4141.22 - 84 | railstock hand wheel  B12X 100 1
526 GHRO23 - 88 eapped nut M19 1
32T | GBYT ~ 86 flat washer 10 1




